PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>67 /2017/PGC/DRTI/North DMC</u> Dt. 4.5.2018

Date of Hearing: 30.10.2018

Appellant: Sh. S.C. Bhaskar

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (KP. Zone)

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 26.3.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 26.3.2018 has sought information on total 22 points each. Aggrieved by non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed these instant appeals.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. R.K.Jain, AE (Bldg.) Keshavpuram Zone is present on behalf of the department. The representative of the department has furnished a copy of the reply dt. 9.5.2018 vide which point-wise reply has been sent to the appellant. The reply has been perused. While the department have provided information on few points, but in most of the cases the department has requested the appellant to inspect the relevant record since the information sought is voluminous. The appellant has agreed to visit the office of the AE (Bldg.) today itself i.e. 30.10.2018 for the same. Sh. R.K.Jain AE (Bldg.) Keshavpuram Zone also assured the Commission that the record available with the department shall be provided to the appellant for inspection.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Keshav Puram Zone, North DMC shall ensure that inspection of relevant record is accorded to the appellant and thereafter photocopies of documents identified by him shall be made available to him on payment of requisite fees.

With the above directions, the matter is disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pushpendra Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC, MC Primary School, A-1, Block, Opp. RG Mall, Keshavpuram, Delhi-110 035
- 2 Sh. S.C. Bhaskar